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centres, public services, and private sponsors, from all over the world. The aim isdollect

and analyse comparable data on road safety performance, in particular road safety culture

and behaviour of road users. The ESRA data are used as a basis for a large set of road safety
indicators. These provide scientific evidence for policy makingt national and international

levels. Vias institute in Brussels (Belgium) initiated and coordinates ESRA, in cooperation
with eleven core group partners (BASt, BFU, CTL, IATSS, IFSTTAR, ITS, KFV, NTUA, PRP,
SWOV, TIRF). At the heart of ESRA is a jointlgvéloped questionnaire survey, which is
translated into national language versions. The themes covered includeself-declared
behaviour, attitudes and opinions on unsafe traffic behaviour, enforcement experiences and
support for policy measures. The surve addresses different road safety topics (e.g. driving
under the influence of alcohol, drugs and medicines, speeding, distraction) and targets car
occupants, motorcycle and moped drivers, cyclists and pedestrians.

This country fact sheet contains key resis of the second edition of the ESRA survey, which
was conducted simultaneously in 32 countries in 2018. In total thi®nline panel survey
collected data from more than 35 000 road user€l035 in India). An overview of the initiative
and more results are available onwww.esranet.eu The following figures show a core sebf
variables in whichIndia (green) is compared with the European ESRA2 meafwhite).

Mode of transportation Safety feeling

During the past 12 months, how often did you use How safe or unsafe do you feel when using the
the following transport modes (5-point scale from following transport modes (11-point scale from
1=never to 5=at least 4 days week) O=very unsafe to 10=very safe)

Public 88.1% Public 7.6
transport 98.8% transport 7.7
Car as 90.9% Car as 7.0
passenger 98.3% passenger 7.5
. 79.8% . 7.4
Car as driver 74,49, Car as driver ﬁ_o
Powered Two 20.6% Powered Two 5.6
Wheelers 77.2% Wheelers 8.6
. 60.6% . 6.4
Cyelist 724% Yol —
. 94.9% . 7.7
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https://www.esranet.eu/

Self-declared behaviour

DUI as a car driver

Drive after taking 15.0%
medication with warning
that may influence

driving ability 26.1%

I

Drive 1 hour after using 5.0%
drugs (other than

medication) 20.4%

. L 20.6%
Drive after drinking

alcohol
15.7%

Al §

Drive when you may have 13.1%
been over legal limit
for drink-driving 19.9%

1IO 2IO 3I0
% at least once (2-5)

O -

Speeding as a car driver

Drive faster than the 61.5%

speed limit on
motorways/freeways

44.7%

i

Drive faster than speed 67.5%
limit outside built-up
areas (not
motorways/freeways) 41.8%

Drive faster than the 56.3%

speed limit inside
built-up areas

39.1%

.

20 40 6I0 80
% at least once (2-5)

O -

Over the last 30 days, howo f t e n d i goiny szaledron{ 15never to 5=(almost) always)

Distraction & fatigue as a car driver

Drive when you were so 19.7%

sleepy that had trouble

keeping your eyes open 21.9%

N

Read a text message/ 24.2%
email or check social

media while driving 38.7%

i

47.7%
Talk on hands-free phone

while driving Az 40
. 0

1

28.6%
Talk on hand-held phone
while driving
41.6%
1 1 1
0 20 40 60

% at least once (2-5)

Seat belt use in a passenger car

) 36.6%
Travel without seatbelt

in back seat
70.2%

I

Non-use of seatbelts 13.0%

among children exempt*
from using CRS

I

Non-use of CRS among 15.0%

children non-exempt*®
from using CRS

g

. . . 17.2%
Drive without wearing

seatbelt

39.8%

g

25 50 75
% at least once (2-5)

o -

* specified based on national regulation on this topic




Self-declared behaviour

Over the | ast 30

Powered Two Wheelers

Read text message/ email
or check social media
while riding a
moped/motorcycle

21.9%

29.5%

Ride a moped or 25.7%

motorcycle without
Ride faster than speed 45.3%
limit outside built-up
areas (not )
motorways/freeways) 41.5%

Ride when you may have 19.9%
been over legal limit
for drink-driving 18.0%

20 40 60
% at least once (2-5)

o

Cyclists

0,
Cycle on road next to 38.7%

Read text message/ email 18.9%
or check social media
while cycling 31.9%
Cycle while wearing 29.4%
headphones 44.6%
69.2%
Cycle without helmet
Cycle when you think you 17.4%
may have had too much to
drink 19.5%

0 25 50 75
% at least once (2-5)

d a y speint $calenrono I=heeento S-(alchost) aways) ( 5

Pedestrians

Non-use of pedestrian 74.1%
crossing when pedestrian
crossing is nearby* - 70.3%

51.8%
Cross road when

pedestrian light is red -
40.0%

Read text message/ email 58.7%

or check social media
while walking - 53.6%

. . 33.4%
Walk while wearing
headphones
43.9%
1 1 1 1
0 25 50 75

% at least once (2-5)

* specified based on national regulation on this
topic

Sample size*
Road users who use each transport mode at least a
few days per month.

Mode of transportation India  Europe20
Car drivers 707 15196
Car drivers who transported

children (<18y) exempt from 283 5694
using CRS

Car drivers who transported

children (<18y) non-exempt 408 6094
from using CRS

Car passengers 900 13597
Powered Two Wheelers 740 2611
Pedestrians 938 18466
Cyclists 587 8443

*weighted sample for self-declared behaviours.




Personal acceptability

How acceptable do you, personally, feel it is for a
CAR DRI VE R-pdinbscaée fr¢gmb

1=unacceptable to 5=acceptable)

DUI

Drive 1 hour after using 1.4%
drugs (other than

medication) N 5 5%
1.9%

2 5 5 0 7. 5
% acceptability (4-5)

Drive when he/she may be
over legal limit for
drink-driving

0.0

Distraction

2.2%
Talk on hand-held phone 3.5%
while driving _ 5.8%
2 5 5 0 7 5
% acceptability (4-5)

Read text message/email
or check social media
while driving

0.0

Seat belt

Transport children
1.8%

without securing them
(chid's car seat, | >

seatbelt, etc.)

Not wear seatbelt while 4.0%
arvng |
0.0 2. 5 5. 0 7. 5
% acceptability (4-5)
Speed

Drive faster than the
speed limit on
motorways/freeways
Drive faster than speed

limit outside built-up 10.6%
areas (not on 7.9%
motorways/freeways)
Drive faster than the 5.0%
speed limit inside .
built-up areas D 7.2%
1 1 1 1
0 5 10 15

1
10.0

1
10.C

14.3%

% acceptability (4-5)

Ot h e aceseptability

Where you live, how acceptable would most other
people say it is f o-pointa
scale from 1=unacceptable to 5=acceptable)

DUI

Drive 1 hour after using 3.1%
drugs (other than

medication) N 6 0%
4.1%

O 5 10
% acceptability (4-5)

Drive when he/she may be
over the legal limit for
drink-driving

Distraction

5.7%
Talk on hand-held phone 8.0%
while driving _11 5%
0 5 10 ‘|5
% acceptability (4-5)

Read text message/email
or check social media
while driving

Seat belt

Transport children
4.2%

without securing them
(childs car soo, | NN <
seatbelt, etc.)
7.6%

motorways/freeways) , i i '
0 5 10 15
% acceptability (4-5)

Not wear seatbelt while
ariving. | 5.

0 5 10 15 20
% acceptability (4-5)
Speed
Drive faster than speed
limit outside built-up 15.1%
areas (noton T 12 .8%




Enforcement

On a typical journey, how likely is it that you (as
CAR DRIVER) will be checked by police for... (7-point
scale from 1=very unlikely to 7=very likely)

Using a hand-held 18.9%
mobile phone to

talk or text 26.9%

I

. 26.1%
Wearing your °

seatbelt 37.0%

37.2%

Respecting the

speed limits 35.6%

1

. 14.2%
The use of illegal ’

drugs 24 5%

I

Alcohol (being
subjected to a
Breathalyser test)

10 20 30 40
% likely (5-7)

o -

In the past 12 months, how many times (as a CAR
DRIVER) have you been checked by the police for...
(number)

The use of drugs ~ [3:9%
(other than

medication) 12.2%

B

Alcohol (being 18.0%

subjected to a

Breathalyser test) 33.7%

|

10 20 30 40
% at least once

o -




